IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL FOURTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 4D23-0437

SEMINOLE TRIBE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant,

v.

JOSEPHINE PUPO,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit in and for Broward County

EATON & WOLK, PL By: Douglas F. EATON FBN #:0129577 DANIEL R. SCHWARTZ, ESQ.

FBN: 124512

Attorneys for Appellee 2665 S. Bayshore Dr., Ste. 609

Miami, Florida 33133

Telephone: (305) 249-1640 Telecopier: (786) 350-3079 Email: deaton@eatonwolk.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
	TABLE OF CONTENTSi
	TABLE OF CITATIONSiii
I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
II.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3
III.	ARGUMENT5
	A. Standard of Review
	B. This Court recently declined to sanction a plaintiff that had filed a claim against the Tribe without first going through pre-suit under the Compact
	C. The Tribe's failure to comply with its notice obligations resulted in a waiver of the Compact's penalties
	1. The Compact's language requires it to provide notice to potential claimants of all relevant deadlines
	2. The tribe failed to provide notice to Pupo of the one year pre-suit period
	3. The Tribe's failure to include the required notice language resulted in a waiver of the one-year pre-suit period
	D. SUIT FILED PRIOR TO THE END OF THE ONE YEAR PRE-SUIT PERIOD SHOULD BE ABATED, NOT DISMISSED

	1. Premature filing under Fla. Stat. 768.28(6)	17
	2. FLORIDA LAW FAVORS ABATEMENT OVER DISMISSAL	20
	3. The Tribe's cases are readily distinguishable	22
	E. THE TRIBE RECEIVED DUE PROCESS AND A HEARING ON ITS MOTION TO DISMISS	25
IV.	CONCLUSION	26
	CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE & PITCH	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page
Aitcheson v. Florida Dep't of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles, 117 So. 3d 854 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)23
Angrand v. Fox, 552 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)
City of Coconut Creek v. City of Deerfield Beach, 840 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)06
<i>DeSantis v. Geffin</i> , 284 So. 3d 599 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019)
Diaz v. Shampaner, 2007 WL 9706467 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 10, 2007)
Fitzgerald v. McDaniel, 833 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1987)
Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass'n v. Florida Div. of Admin. Hearings, 948 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2007)
Hattaway v. McMillian, 903 F.2d 1440 (11th Cir. 1990)
Interlatin Supply, Inc. v. S & M Farm Supply, Inc., 654 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)
Lake Pointe Tr. Corp. v. Coleman, 315 So. 3d 759 (Fla. 4th DCA 2021)25
McGraw v. R And R Investments, Ltd., 877 So. 2d 886 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004) 15
Nudel v. Flagstar Bank, FSB, 52 So. 3d 692 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)

Sampson v. City of Miami Gardens, 2015 WL 11202372 (S.D. Fla. May 27, 2015)
Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Manzini, 2023 WL 3856423, (Fla. 4th DCA June 7, 2023) 05, 06, 10
Thomas v. Suwannee Cnty., 734 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)
Univ. of Miami v. Ruiz ex rel. Ruiz, 164 So. 3d 758 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015)
Vintilla v. United States, 767 F. Supp. 249 (M.D. Fla. 1990) aff'd., 931 F.2d 1444 (11th Cir. 1991)24
VonDrasek v. City of St. Petersburg, 777 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)
Williams v. Henderson, 687 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)
Williams v. Miami-Dade Cnty., 957 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)
AUTHORITIES
Fla. Stat. 768.28 passim
